

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, *et al.*
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE CENTER
FOR ADOLESCENT HEALTH & THE LAW;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SOCIAL WORKERS, NEW HAMPSHIRE
CHAPTER; AND SIX OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SUSAN FRIETSCHÉ
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
425 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1860
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 227-0301

ELIZABETH B. McCALLUM*
**Counsel of Record*
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2402
(202) 783-0800

DAVID S. COHEN
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 South Ninth Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19147
(215) 928-9801

JOSEPH SIPRUT
HOWREY LLP
321 North Clark Street
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 595-1239

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. New Hampshire Would Unwisely Exempt
Necessary Emergency Abortion Procedures
From Established Law Permitting Doctors To
Act Immediately in Medical Emergencies..... 3

II. Exempting Emergency Abortions From the
General Rule Regarding Medical Care in
Emergencies Will Threaten Young Women’s
Health. 8

A. The Judicial Process Itself Will Create
Delay, Endangering Minors’ Health..... 9

B. New Hampshire’s Statute Will Not Ensure
Immediate Judicial Access in Medical
Emergencies. 12

C. Experience in Other States Demonstrates
that the Judicial Bypass Alternative Is Not
Sufficiently Expeditious or Accessible To
Protect Critically Ill Young Women. 16

CONCLUSION 20

THE *AMICI* ORGANIZATIONS..... 1(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franken</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 396 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jackovach v. Yocom</i> , 237 N.W. 444 (Iowa 1931)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Kozup v Georgetown University</i> , 851 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>Luka v. Lowrie</i> , 136 N.W. 1106 (Mich. 1912) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Rhode Island Hospital</i> , 625 A.2d 778 (R.I. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 465 A.2d 484 (N.H. 1983) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v.</i> <i>Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v.</i> <i>Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022, <i>amended on other</i> <i>grounds, reh’g den’d</i> , 193 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. | |
| 1999)..... | 14 |

Sullivan v. Montgomery,
279 N.Y.S. 575 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 1935)6

*Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians
& Gynecologists*,
476 U.S. 747 (1986).....4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (2005) 7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, § 12S (2005) 1, 3

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 5-607(2005) 4

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 144.344 (2005) 4

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:24 (2005) 14

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:26 (2005) 9

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 132.26 (2005).....9

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 153-A:2 (2005) 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 153-A:18 (2005) 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:10 (2005) 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:4 (2005) 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507-E:2 (2005) 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 627:6 (2005) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Abigail English & Kirsten E. Kenney, Center for Adolescent Health & the Law, *State Minor Consent Laws A Summary* (2d ed. 2003)..... 4
- Adam Liptak, *On Moral Grounds, Some Judges Are Opting Out of Abortion Cases*, The New York Times, September 4, 2005, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2005/09/05/national/04recuse.html?oref=login&pagewanted=print>..... 19
- American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Pediatric Emergency Medicine, *Policy Statement: Consent for Emergency Services for Children and Adolescents* (Mar. 2003), <http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;111/3/703> 7
- American Academy of Pediatrics, *The Adolescent's Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion*, 97 Pediatrics 756 (1996) 13
- Angela Roddey Holder, *Legal Issues in Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine* (1985) 3
- Diane Reddy et al., *Effect of Mandatory Parental Notification on Adolescent Girls' Use of Sexual Health Care Services*, 288 JAMA 710 (2002) 13
- Fay A. Rosovsky, *Consent to Treatment: A Practical Guide* (3d ed. 2001) 3, 4

- Helena Silverstein & Leanne Speitel, *Honey, I Have No Idea: Court Readiness to Handle Petitions to Waive Parental Consent for Abortion*, 88 Iowa L. Rev. 75 (2002) 16, 17, 18
- Helena Silverstein, *Road Closed: Evaluating the Judicial Bypass Provision of the Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act*, 24 Law & Soc. Inquiry 73 (1999) 16, 18, 19
- James M. Morrissey, et al., *Consent and Confidentiality In the Health Care of Children and Adolescents: A Legal Guide* (1986) 3, 6, 7
- Janet Gallagher, *Prenatal Invasions & Interventions: What's Wrong With Fetal Rights*, 10 Harv. Women's L.J. 9 (1987) 11
- New Hampshire Civil Jury Instructions § 13.2 (2004) 5
- New Hampshire District Court, *Domestic Violence Case Protocols*, Ch.3
<http://www.courts.state.nh.us/district/protocols/dv/index.htm> 15, 16
- New Hampshire District Court Improvement Project, in Cooperation With the Family Division and N.H. Probate Court, *Protocols Relative to Abuse & Neglect Cases and Permanency Planning*, Ch. 3 (Apr. 2003),
<http://www.courts.state.nh.us/district/protocols/abuseneglectprotocal.htm> 15
- New Hampshire Bar Ass'n, *Domestic Violence: It Helps To Know The Law* (May 2000),
<http://www.nhbar.org/for-the-public/domestic-violence-it-helps-to-know-the-law.asp> 15

| | |
|--|------------|
| New Hampshire Judicial Branch, <i>2005 Court Holidays</i> , http://www.courts.state.nh.us/sitewidlinks/court_holidays.htm | 13 |
| New Hampshire Judicial Branch, <i>Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , http://www.courts.state.nh.us/superior/selfhelp/Restraining%20Orders.htm | 15 |
| New Hampshire Judicial Branch, <i>Find Your Court</i> , http://www.courts.state.nh.us/court_locations/index.htm | 13 |
| New Hampshire Judicial Branch, <i>Frequently Asked Questions, What Hours are the Courts Open</i> , http://www.courts.state.nh.us/sitewidlinks/faqindex.htm#COURT%20HOURS | 14 |
| <i>New Hampshire Practice Series: Personal Injury: Tort and Ins. Practice</i> § 6:05 (2005) | 5 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892D (1979) | 4 |
| Helena Silverstein, <i>Road Closed: Evaluating the Judicial Bypass Provision of the Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act</i> , 24 Law & Soc. Inquiry 73 (1999) | 18, 20, 21 |

Suellyn Scarnecchia & Julie Kunce Field, *Judging
Girls: Decision Making in Parental Consent to
Abortion Cases*, 3 Mich. J. Gender & L. 75
(1995)19
